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CITY OF CENTRAL POINT
HORN CREEK CHANNEL IMPROVEMENTS

CALL 48 HOURS BEFORE YOU DIG
ONE CALL 811

Mar. 30, 2022
HORN-D-COV.DWG

CITY OF CENTRAL POINT
HORN CREEK CHANNEL IMPROVEMENTS

CONTACT AGENCY PHONE

DAVID NICHOLS, P.E. (PROJECT MANAGER) RH2 ENGINEERING (503) 446-5949

GREG GRAVES CITY OF CENTRAL POINT (541) 664-3321 x225

NICK BAKKE RVSS (541) 665-6300
RYLAN WOOD PACIFIC POWER (541) 858-3204

BRIAN HAMSON ROGUE RIVER VALLEY (541) 773-6127
IRRIGATION DISTRICT

X

X

THE FOLLOWING CONVENTIONS HAVE BEEN USED WITHIN THESE DRAWINGS TO
REFER THE READER BETWEEN THE SECTION/DETAIL AND THE PLAN FROM WHICH IT IS
REFERENCED.
REFERENCE BUBBLES

PLAN REFERENCE BUBBLE - REFERS READER BACK TO THE PLAN
FROM WHICH THE DETAIL OR SECTION ORIGINATED.

DETAIL/SECTION REFERENCE BUBBLE - REFERS READER TO THE
DRAWING ON WHICH THE DETAIL OR SECTION IS LOCATED.

WHERE, ID = SECTION/DETAIL REFERENCE NUMBER
## = DRAWING NUMBER ON WHICH DETAIL ORIGINATED OR RESIDES.

SECTION/DETAIL REFERENCE NUMBER CONVENTIONS:
SECTIONS OR ELEVATIONS SHOULD HAVE A LETTER REFERENCE NUMBER
(A THROUGH ZZ).

SUMMER 2022

PROJECT VICINITY MAP DRAWING INDEX

SECTION AND DETAIL REFERENCES

CONTACT PERSONNEL

PROJECT LOCATION MAP
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DRAWING C01

ATTENTION: OREGON LAW REQUIRES YOU TO FOLLOW RULES ADOPTED BY THE OREGON UTILITY
NOTIFICATION CENTER. THOSE RULES ARE SET FORTH IN OAR 952-001-0010 THROUGH OAR

952-001-0090. YOU MAY OBTAIN COPIES OF THE RULES BY CALLING THE CENTER AT 503-232-1978

ATTENTION: OREGON LAW REQUIRES THAT SPILLS BE REPORTED TO THE FOLLOWING  ENTITIES:

OREGON EMERGENCY RESPONSE SYSTEM: 1-800-452-0311
THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER: 1-800-424-8802

REPORT SPILLS

JACKSON COUNTY

CITY OF CENTRAL POINT

PROJECT
LOCATION

SHEET NO. SHEET TITLE DWG NO.

01 COVER COV

02 GENERAL NOTES 1 G01

03 PLAN AND PROFILE STA. 11+50 THROUGH 13+75 C01

04 CROSS SECTIONS 1165 THROUGH 1375 C02

05 DETAILS 01 D01
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CHANNEL CENTERLINE

CHANNEL BOTTOM

TOP OF SLOPE

MAJOR CONTOUR

MINOR CONTOUR

EXISTING LEGEND

PROJECT INFORMATION

CRITERIA

REFERENCES

GENERAL CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL NOTES

SITE

SITE (CONTINUED)

UTILITIES

DEMOLITION NOTES

TRAFFIC CONTROL

GENERAL TESC

GENERAL TESC (CONTINUED)

GENERAL NOTES

BOC BOTTOM OF CHANNEL
CLF CHAIN LINK FENCE
CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
EP EDGE OF PAVEMENT
HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHELYNE PIPE
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PIPE
RCP RE-ENFORCED CONCRETE PIPE
WBF WOOD BOARD FENCE
WV WATER VALVE

ABBREVIATIONS

SURVEY NOTES

1. SURVEY WAS COMPLETED BY NEATHAMER SURVEYING, INC NOVEMBER 23, 2021.

2. BASIS OF BEARING: GEODETIC NORTH REFERENCED TO THE NAD83 2011 (EPOCH 2010.00)
DATUM. VERTICAL DATUM IS NAVD88.

3. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON ARE FROM FIELD LOCATIONS MARKED BY
OTHERS, PHYSICAL FEATURES AT GROUND LEVEL AND RECORD INFORMATION FROM
OTHERS.

PROPOSED LEGEND
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1361 1375
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1258
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1331 1339
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JAMES KEVIN
& NIKI A CAMPBELL

37 2W 10BB
TAX LOT 1100

MYRL L JACOBSEN
& DIANA LYNN ROSE

37 2W 10BB
TAX LOT 1000

WENDY S MISIK
TRUSTEE OF

WENDY S MISIK
LIVING TRUST
37 2W 10BB
TAX LOT 113

UVOLLA S PHILLIPS
37 2W 10BB
TAX LOT 510

JOSHUA T
& REBECCA L JONES

37 2W 10BB
TAX LOT 511

CITY OF CENTRAL POINT
37 2W 10BB
TAX LOT 800

PROPOSED CHANNEL CENTERLINE PROFILE
1255'

1260'

1270'

1280'
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1270'

1280'

1150 LF 1200 LF 1300 LF 1380 LF
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PROPOSED CHANNEL CENTERLINE

CURVE/TANGENT

C4

L3

C3

L2

C2

C1

L1

BEGINNING
STATION

1165.00'

1187.94'

1234.87'

1258.06'

1312.00'

1338.90'

1361.25'

ENDING
STATION

1187.94'

1234.87'

1258.06'

1312.00'

1338.90'

1361.25'

1375.00'

LENGTH

22.94'

46.94'

23.19'

53.94'

26.90'

22.35'

13.75'

CORD LENGTH

22.63'

22.86'

26.01'

21.61'

RADIUS

40.00'

40.00'

30.00'

25.00'

BEGINNING COORD.

227043.89, 272919.67

227022.19, 272913.27

226982.76, 272887.81

226960.81, 272881.41

226906.88, 272881.75

226883.51, 272893.17

226864.10, 272902.69

ENDING COORD.

227022.19, 272913.27

226982.76, 272887.81

226960.81, 272881.41

226906.88, 272881.75

226883.51, 272893.17

226864.10, 272902.69

226850.36, 272902.81

1) LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES AND STRUCTURES ARE FROM INFORMATION
AVAILABLE AT THE TIME OF DESIGN. EXACT LOCATION AND COMPLETENESS
ARE NOT GUARANTEED. CALL 811 A MINIMUM OF 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY
EXCAVATION AND POTHOLE FOR EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS.

CONSTRUCT NEW CHANNEL. SEE CROSS SECTION VIEWS AND
DETAILS ON PLANS.
REMOVE 8" DECIDUOUS TREE.

REMOVE CONCRETE WEIR SECTIONS.
CONSTRUCT ENGINEERED FILL EMBANKMENT. SEE DETAILS ON
PLANS.
ABANDON CULVERT WITH ROCK FILL AND CLSM CONCRETE FILL.
SEE DETAIL ON PLANS.
REMOVE AND REUSE CLASS 700 RIP-RAP ON NEW CHANNEL SIDE
SLOPES AS SHOWN IN THE DETAILS ON PLANS.

CUT EXISTING STORM SEWER PIPING TO MATCH NEW CHANNEL
SIDE SLOPES. RE-INSTALL EXISTING "TIDEFLEX" VALVE.
PLUG ENDS OF ABANDONED WATER MAIN WITH CONCRETE FILL.

POTHOLE AND CONFIRM ELEVATION OF THE EXISTING 18"
IRRIGATION PIPING AND RIP-RAP COVER PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.
EXCAVATE UPLAND AREAS TO MATCH CHANNEL BOTTOM. SEE
WETLAND ENHANCEMENT DETAILS ON PLANS.
CONSTRUCT NEW CHANNEL BOTTOM PER DETAILS ON THE PLANS.
ABANDONED STORM PIPING. CUT EXISTING STORM SEWER PIPING
TO MATCH NEW CHANNEL SIDE SLOPES. PLUG END OF PIPE WITH
CONCRETE FILL.
PROPOSED STAGING AREA ON CITY OF CENTRAL POINT
PROPERTY.

INSTALL NEW ODOT CLASS 700 RIP-RAP ON CHANNEL SIDE
SLOPES.

REMOVE EXISTING 18" STORM PIPE AND DISPOSE.

CLEAR AND GRUB EXISTING VEGETATION WITHIN THE CHANNEL
IMPROVEMENT AREA.
INSTALL RESTORATION PLANTING AND SEEDING. SEE DETAILS ON
PLANS.
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NOTE: PROFILE DISTANCE IS BASED ON THE CENTERLINE OF THE PROPOSED CHANNEL.

GENERAL NOTES

KEY NOTES

BEGIN
CONSTRUCTION

END
CONSTRUCTION

tduncan
Rectangle

tduncan
Text Box
GRADING QUANTITIESTOTAL CUT:                   28.71 CYTOTAL FILL:                   19.27 CY
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Line
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1165 CROSS SECTION PROFILE
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1222 CROSS SECTION PROFILE
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1331 CROSS SECTION PROFILE
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EXISTING WETLAND AREA

PROPOSED FILL AREA
EXISTING UPLAND AREA
PROPOSED FOR WETLAND
CREATION

EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR

EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR

PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR

PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR

FILL END OF CULVERT WITH CONCRETE PLUG.

ENGINEERING FILL EMBANKMENT

WETLAND CREATION. SEE DETAIL ON PLANS
FOR PLANTING AND GRADING.
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TYPICAL PROPOSED CHANNEL CROSS SECTION

PROPOSED WETLAND FILL AND ENHANCEMENT AND GRADING NORTH

PROPOSED WETLAND FILL AND GRADING SOUTH

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

PLANTING NOTES

1. PLANTING WILL OCCUR DURING THE IN-WATER WORK WINDOW FROM JULY 15 TO SEPTEMBER 15, 2022 AFTER CONSTRUCTION IS
COMPLETE.

2. PLANTING WILL BE DONE BY HAND.  SEEDING WILL BE ACCOMPLISHED BY BROADCASTING OR HYDROSEEDING WHEN SOIL MOISTURE IS
AVAILABLE (FALL).

3. WILLOW STAKES WILL BE  HAND PLANTED ON STEEP BANKS OF RESTORED CHANNEL IN BETWEEN EXISTING ROCK RIP-RAP. OREGON
ASH TREES WILL BE PLANTED ALONG THE WESTERN BANK ABOVE THE OHW.  THE UNDERSTORY WILL BE BROADCAST SEEDED WITH A
NATIVE NORTHWEST GRASS SEED MIX.

4. THE SEED MIX WILL BE APPLIED TO THE RESTORED RIPARIAN AREA AT A RATE OF 15 POUNDS PER ACRE (1,406,000 SEEDS PER POUND;
SPACING OF 161 SEEDS PER SQUARE FOOT) OR THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SEED DISTRIBUTOR.

5. REMOVE NOXIOUS WEEDS PRIOR TO SEEDING. MAINTENANCE OF NOXIOUS WEEDS FOR FIRST THREE YEARS AFTER RESTORATION WILL
BE COMPLETED BY THE CITY.

PLANTINGS
TYPE QUANTITY SIZE / DENSITY

NORTHWEST GRASS SEED MIX
COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME INDICATOR

CULVERT PLUG DETAIL

NORTH END OF CULVERT

SOUTH END OF CULVERT INSIDE OF CULVERT




